## City of Concord Concord, North Carolina Reserve Capacity Rate

This Rate is applicable for any Customer who wishes to sell energy produced by a qualifying renewable energy generator to a Utility other than the City of Concord. Customers who utilize any part of the City of Concord's delivery system to wheel the Customer's renewable energy must comply with the City of Concord's Interconnection Policy and shall pay this Rate for Reserved Capacity on the City's system. The Customer shall compensate the City of Concord each month for Reserved Capacity at the sum of the applicable charge set forth below:

Monthly Delivery: \$1.15/kW of Reserved Capacity per month.

### Notice of Load Change

The Customer shall notify in writing the City of Concord concerning any changes to the Customer's load or generation capacity.

#### Definition of "MONTH"

The term "month" as used in this Rate means the period of time between meter readings for the purpose of monthly billings. Readings are taken once a month at intervals of approximately thirty (30) days.

## **Determination of Reserved Capacity Charge**

For billing purposes the Reserved Capacity will be based on the nameplate capacity in kilowatts of the Customer's generating facility.

# Safety, Interconnection, and Inspection Requirements

This Rate is only applicable for installed renewable energy generation systems and equipment that comply with the provisions outlined in the City of Concord's Interconnection Procedure, Forms, and Agreements (hereinafter "Interconnection Procedures").

The Customer must submit an Interconnection Request which must be accepted by the City, pay an application fee, comply with the liability insurance requirements of the Interconnection Procedures, and enter into a specific agreement providing for interconnection to the City's system.

In order to ensure protection of the City's system, the City reserves the right, at its discretion, to inspect the Customer's generation system and equipment at any time upon reasonable notice to the Customer in an effort to ensure compliance with the Interconnection Procedures. The City reserves the right to disconnect electric service to the premises if the City determines that the Customer's generation system and equipment is not in compliance with the Interconnection Procedures.

#### Metering

The City reserves the right to install, at any time, facilities necessary for the appropriate measurement of service under this Rate and to adjust the Interconnection Facilities Charge accordingly, solely at the option of the City.

## Curtailment of Service

In the event that a curtailment on the City of Concord's System, or a portion thereof, is required to maintain reliable operation of such system, the City will notify all affected Customers in a timely manner of any scheduled interruption (e.g., scheduled maintenance). When the City determines that an electrical emergency exists on its System and implements emergency procedures to curtail service, the Customer shall make the required reductions upon request of the City. However, the City reserves the right to interrupt, in whole or in part, service provided under this Rate when, in the City's sole discretion, an emergency or other unforeseen condition impairs or degrades the reliability of its system.

Effective for bills rendered on and after September 1, 2015.